

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
JALIL ABDUL-KABIR,

*Petitioner,*

v.

NATHANIEL QUARTERMAN, Director,  
Texas Department of Criminal Justice,  
Correctional Institutions Division.

—◆—  
BRENT RAY BREWER,

*Petitioner,*

v.

NATHANIEL QUARTERMAN, Director,  
Texas Department of Criminal Justice,  
Correctional Institutions Division.

—◆—  
**On Writs Of Certiorari To The United States  
Court Of Appeals For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF CHILD WELFARE LEAGUE OF  
AMERICA, JUVENILE LAW CENTER AND  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL  
DEFENSE LAWYERS AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONERS**

—◆—  
JEFFREY J. POKORAK,  
*Counsel of Record*  
SUFFOLK UNIVERSITY  
LAW SCHOOL  
120 Tremont Street  
Boston, MA 02108-4977  
(617) 305-1645

MARSHA LEVICK  
MIA CARPINIELLO  
RIYA SHAH  
JUVENILE LAW CENTER  
1315 Walnut Street, Suite 400  
Philadelphia, PA 19107  
(215) 625-0551

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

PAMELA HARRIS  
Co-Chair, Amicus Committee  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS  
1625 I Street NW  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 383-5386

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. EVIDENCE OF A DISRUPTED CHILDHOOD OR ADOLESCENCE – INCLUDING EVIDENCE OF CHILD ABUSE, NEGLECT, DOMESTIC VIOLENCE, AND MENTAL ILLNESS – IS RELEVANT MITIGATING EVIDENCE AS TO PUNISHMENT IN A CAPITAL CASE.....	4
II. THE LINK BETWEEN THE HARM CAUSED BY CHILDHOOD ABUSE AND TRAUMA AND SUBSEQUENT ANTISOCIAL OR CRIMINAL BEHAVIOR IS REFLECTED IN FEDERAL AND STATE LAWS.....	12
III. JURORS MUST BE GIVEN A VEHICLE FOR EXPRESSING THEIR REASONED MORAL RESPONSE TO RELEVANT MITIGATING EVIDENCE OF YOUTHFUL VICTIMIZATION .....	18
A. Jurors’ Widely Held Notion that Childhood Abuse and Trauma Are Often Catalysts for Adult Acts of Violence Is Reflected in Popular Literature, Films, Television and Music.....	19
B. The Fifth Circuit’s Continued Restrictions on the Type of Evidence Deemed “Relevant” to the Capital Sentencing Decision Violate this Court’s Precedents.....	25
CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002) .....	17, 18
<i>Ayers v. Belmontes</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 127 S.Ct. 469 (2006) .....	27
<i>Boyd v. California</i> , 494 U.S. 370 (1990) .....	27
<i>Brewer v. Dretke</i> , 442 F.3d 273 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	26
<i>Brewer v. Dretke</i> , No. 05-11287 (May 30, 2006) .....	2
<i>California v. Brown</i> , 479 U.S. 538 (1987) .....	8, 27
<i>Cole v. Dretke</i> , 418 F.3d 494 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	2
<i>Cole v. Dretke</i> , 443 F.3d 441 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	25, 27
<i>Commonwealth of Pennsylvania ex rel. Sullivan v.</i> <i>Ashe</i> , 302 U.S. 51 (1937) .....	5
<i>Davis v. Scott</i> , 51 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 1995) .....	26
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982) .....	6, 8, 28, 29
<i>Hitchcock v. Dugger</i> , 481 U.S. 393 (1987) .....	7
<i>Johnson v. Texas</i> , 509 U.S. 350 (1993) .....	6
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978) .....	6, 7, 8
<i>Monge v. California</i> , 524 U.S. 721 (1998) .....	1
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985) .....	25
<i>Penry v. Johnson</i> , 532 U.S. 782 (2001) .....	3, 8, 9, 29, 30
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 721 (1998) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Robertson v. Cockrell</i> , 325 F.3d 243 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	26
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005) .....	10, 11
<i>Saffle v. Parks</i> , 494 U.S. 484 (1990) .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982).....	5
<i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i> , 476 U.S. 1 (1986).....	28, 29
<i>Smith v. Cockrell</i> , 311 F.3d 661 (2002).....	26
<i>Smith v. Texas</i> , 543 U.S. 37 (2004).....	25
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	1
<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 542 U.S. 274 (2004).....	3, 25, 26, 29
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	9
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976).....	5

## STATUTES

Adam Walsh Child Protection and Safety Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-248, <i>et seq.</i> , 120 Stat. 587, 615 (2006) .....	16, 17
Child Abuse Prevention and Treatment Act, 42 U.S.C. 5101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	12
Keeping Children and Families Safe Act of 2003, Pub. L. 108-36 Sec. 114 .....	14
OR. REV. STAT. § 419B.005(3)(t) .....	15
OR. REV. STAT. § 419B.010 .....	15
TEX. [FAM.] CODE ANN. § 261.101(a).....	15
TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. ANN. art. 37.07.....	3
Victims of Child Abuse Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101- 647, § 226 (c)(1), 104 Stat. 4789, 4806 (1990) .....	16
W. VA. CODE § 49-6A-2 .....	15
W. VA. CODE § 49-6A-7 .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## RULES

FED. R. EVID. 401..... 25

## LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

133 CONG. REC. H4283-02 (daily ed. June 8, 1987)  
(statement of Rep. Owens)..... 13

134 CONG. REC. E10334-02 (daily ed. April 12,  
1988) (statement of Rep. Goodling)..... 13

134 CONG. REC. H1439-05 (daily ed. April 12, 1988)  
(statement of Rep. Lloyd)..... 13, 14

134 CONG. REC. H1439-05 (daily ed. April 12, 1988)  
(statement of Rep. Owens)..... 13, 14

134 CONG. REC. S3468-02 (daily ed. March 30,  
1988) (statement of Sen. Thurmond)..... 13

H.R. REP. NO. 93-247 (1974), *reprinted in* 1974  
U.S.C.C.A.N. 2763, 2765..... 12

## MISCELLANEOUS

A NIGHTMARE ON ELM STREET (New Line Cinema  
1984)..... 20

Abbe Smith, *The “Monster” in All of Us: When  
Victims Become Perpetrators*, 38 SUFFOLK U.L.  
REV. 367 (2005)..... 19, 21

ALICE SEBOLD, *THE LOVELY BONES* (Little, Brown &  
Company 2002)..... 22

ANTWONE FISHER (Twentieth Century Fox 2002) ..... 21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Attorney General John Ashcroft, Prepared Remarks at the Annual Symposium on Domestic Violence (October 29, 2002).....	4
<i>Buffy the Vampire Slayer: Welcome to the Hellmouth</i> (WB television broadcast, May 10, 1997).....	24
Child Welfare League of America, Press Release, <i>CWLA Calls for Federal Law to Make All Members of Congress Mandatory Reporters of Child Abuse and Neglect</i> , Oct. 3, 2006 .....	16
GOOD WILL HUNTING (Miramax 1997).....	20, 21
John Harlow, <i>Throw Off Your Anoraks and Rejoice</i> , N.Y. TIMES, January 11, 2004 .....	24
Katherine Winfield & Rodney Albert, <i>Breaking the Link Between Child Maltreatment and Juvenile Delinquency</i> , CHILDREN’S VOICE, Child Welfare League of America, Mar. 2001 .....	12
<i>Lost: What Kate Did</i> (ABC television broadcast, Nov. 30, 2005) .....	21
<i>Lost: Outlaws</i> (ABC television broadcast, Feb. 16, 2005) .....	24
LUCINDA WILLIAMS, <i>He Never Got Enough Love</i> , on SWEET OLD WORLD (Chameleon Records 1992) .....	23
MARTIN McDONAGH, <i>THE PILLOWMAN: A PLAY</i> (Faber & Faber 2004).....	22, 23
MONSTER (Columbia Pictures 2003).....	21
MYSTIC RIVER (Warner Bros. 2003) .....	21
PSYCHO (Paramount Pictures 1960) .....	20
SLEEPERS (Warner Bros. 1996).....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STAR WARS EPISODE I – THE PHANTOM MENACE (Twentieth Century Fox 1999).....	20
Stephen Holden, Film Review: <i>A Director And His Hero Find Answers In the Details</i> , N.Y. TIMES, December 19, 2002 .....	21
Tom Williams, <i>Sadistic Tale of Storytelling Shocks us to the Core</i> , CHICAGO CRITIC.COM, September 23, 2006 .....	23
TONI MORRISON, <i>BELOVED</i> (Alfred A. Knopf, Inc. 1987).....	22
U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, Child Welfare Information Getaway, <i>About CAPTA: A Legislative History</i> , Dec. 2004 .....	12
W.H. AUDEN, <i>September 1, 1939</i> , in COLLECTED POEMS 86 (Edward Mendelson ed., 1991) .....	19
